

The Tamil Nadu Preservation of Private Forests (Continuance) Act, 1965 Act 32 of 1965

Keyword(s): Continuance Act, The Tamil Nadu Preservation of Private Forests Act, 1949

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

¹[TAMIL NADU] ACT No. 32 OF 1965².

THE '[TAMIL NADU] PRESERVATION OF PRIVATE FORESTS (CONTINUANCE) ACT, 1965.

[Received the assent of the President on the 30th November 1965, first published in the Fort St. George Gazette Extraordinary on the 1st December 1965 (Agrahayana 10, 1887).]

An Act to provide for the continuance of the '[Tamil Nadu] Preservation of Private Forests Act, 1949.

But enacted by the Legislature of the Istate of Tamil Nadul in the Sixteenth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be called the ¹[Tamil Nadu] Preser- Short title. vation of Private Forests (Continuance) Act, 1965.
- 2. The ¹[Tamil Nadu] Preservation of Forests Act, ⁴[Tamil Nadu 1949 (¹[Tamil Nadu] Act XXVII of 1949) (hereinafter Act] XXVII of referred to as the principal Act) shall, as amended by this permanent Act. act, become a permanent Act.
- 3-5. [The amendments made by these sections have liready been incorporated in the principal Act, namely, the Tamil Nadu Preservation of Private Forests Act, [649 (Tamil Nadu Act XXVII of 1949).]

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) order, 1969.

For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Fort St. George Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 6th November 1965, Part IV. Section 3, page 305.

This expression was substituted for the expression "State Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second mendment) Order, 1969.

⁴ This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras it" by paragraph 3 (2) of the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Ider, 1970.